As a result of the Top-up Placing, the aggregate percentage shareholding of the Vendors
will be reduced from approximately 39.24% to approximately 27.99% and as a result of
the Subscription, aggregate percentage shareholding of the Vendors will be increased from
approximately 27.99% to approximately 34.04%. Since the said approximately 6.05% increase
is beyond the 2%-creeper under the Takeovers Code, the Vendors and the persons acting
in concert with them would have an obligation to make a general offer for all the Shares
pursuant to Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code. An application will be made to the Executive for
the granting of the Waiver. As stated above, completion of the Subscription will be subject to,
among other things, obtaining the Waiver.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately after the
Top-up Placing and the Subscription will be as follows:

Shareholder

As at the date of
this announcement

(before trading hours)

Immediately after
completion of only the

Top-up Placing
(but before the Subscription)

Immediately after
completion of the

Top-up Placing and
the Subscription 2

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Vendors1 983,204,878 39.24 701,204,878 27.99 931,204,878 34.04
Placees – – 282,000,000 11.26 282,000,000 10.31
Other Shareholders 1,522,296,540 60.76 1,522,296,540 60.76 1,522,296,540 55.65
Total 2,505,501,418 100 2,505,501,418 100 2,735,501,418 100

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement (before trading hours), Prime Choice and Wise Logic, held

710,115,129 and 248,225,410 Shares, representing approximately 28.34% and 9.91% of the existing issued

share capital of the Company respectively. Prime Choice is a company incorporated in the British Virgin

Islands, and is wholly-owned by Mr. Fok, an executive Director. Wise Logic is a company incorporated

in the British Virgin Islands, and is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang, an executive Director. Mr. Fok directly

held 24,864,339 Shares, representing approximately 0.99% of the existing issued share capital of the